
TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

• 
I 1 L I 1 '.J I ~ I \ II L• !..! M 

May 18, 1998 

RECEIVED 
MM l H _ l~!ill 

/0: Y!> 
FPSC - Records/Reporting 

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTINGwr 
{i't"b 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVI CES (COX) 

DOCKET NO. 980202-TP REQUEST BY BELLSOUTH 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO 
RESALE AGREEMENT WITH UNIQUE COMMUNI CATIONS , INC., 
PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 251, 252, AND 2 7 1 OF THE 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 

Attached is an ORDER APPROVING AHENPMENT TO RESALE AGREEMENT, 
with attachments, to be issued in the abo ve-r e f erenced doc ket . 
(Number of pages in order - 4) 

wpc 
Attachment 
cc: Division o f Communi c ations 
I:/980202.wpc 

ATTACHMENT($) NOT ON-LINE 

.} "'"' / 
(J (" )I 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Request by BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. for 
approval of amendment to resale 
agreement with Unique 
Communications, Inc. pursuant to 
Sections 251, 252, and 2 71 o f 
t he Telecommunications Ac t of 
1996. 

DOCKET NO. 98 C202 -TP 
ORDER NO . PSC-98-0689-FOF-TP 
ISSUED: May 19, 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L . JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS 

ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT TO RESALE AGREEMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On February 6, 19 98, BellSo uth Telecommunicati ons, I r ~ . 

(BellSouth) and Unique Communications, Inc. (Unique) filed a 
request for approval o ! an amendment to their resale ag reement 
under the Telecommunications Act of 1996 , 47 U. S . C . § 252(e) ( 4 ) of 
the Telecommunications Act of 1996 ( t he Ac t) . The amendment t o the 
agreement is attac hed t o this Order as Attachment A and 
inco rporated by reference herein. The original resale agreement 
between the parties was dated April 29, 1997 . 

Both the Act and Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, encou r age 
parties to enter into negotiated agree ments to bring about l ocal 
e x c hange competition as quickly as poss ible. Under t he 
requirements of 47 U.S.C. S 252(e), negot iat e d agreemen t~ mu st be 
submitted to the state commissi o n f o r appro val. Section 252(e) (4) 
requires the state to reject o r appro ve the agree ment wi t hin 90 
days after submissio n or it shall be deemed approved. 

This agreement covers a two peri od and go ve rns the 
relationshi p between the companie ~ r~garding the resale o f tariffed 

05563 HAYI9~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0689-FOF-TP 
DOCKET NO. 980202-TP 
PAGE 2 

telecommunication services. Under 47 U.S.C. § 2S2 (a) (1), the 
agreement shall include a detailed schedule of itemized charges for 
interconnection and each service or network element inc luded in the 
agreement. The agreement states that telecommunications services 
provided by BellSouth for resale will be available for purchase by 
Unique at a discount rate of 21.83% for residential services and 
16.81% for business services. 

Upon review of the proposed amendment to the agreement, we 
find that it complies with the Telecommunicatio ns Act of 1996; 
thus, we hereby approve it. BellSouth nnd Unique must fil e any 
supplements or modifications to their agreement with the Commission 
for review under the provisions of 47 U.S.C. § 2S2(e) . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Publi c Service Commissi o n t hat the 
amendment to the resale agreement between Bell Sout h 
Telecommunications, Inc. and Unique Communications, Inc., as set 
forth in Attachment A and incorporated by reference in this Order, 
is hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that any supplements or modifications t o this 
agreement must be fileo with the Commission for review under t 1e 
provisions of 47 U.S.C. § 252(e). It is further 

ORDERED that this du~ ket shall be ~ losed. 

BY ORDER of the Florida Publi c Service Commission thi s ~ 
day of ~. ~. 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Di::::: 
Divisio n o f Records and Repo r t ing 

( S E A L) 

wpc 



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0689-FOF-TP 
DOCKET NO . 980202-TP 
PAGE 3 

NOTICE OF FQRTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This noti c e 
should not be construed to mean all requests f o r an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
s ought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's fina l action 
in this matter may request : 1) reconsideration of the dec is i on by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Divisi~n of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850 , within fifteen (15) days of the issuance o f 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22 . 060, Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial review in Federa l di st ri c t 
court pursuant to the Federal Telecommuni c a t i o ns Ac t o f 1 9 9 6, 4 7 
U. S . C. § 252(e) (6) . 



•• 

AMENDMENT 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0689-FiyF-T P TO 1\T 'I ACIIM EN 'I 1\ 

DOCKET NO. 980202-TP RESALE AGREEMENT 8ElWEEN 
PAGE 4 UNIQUE COMMUNICATIONS, INC 

ANO 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS. INC. 

DATED APRIL29. 1887 

Pursuant to thil Amendment to the R..... AgrMment (the ·Amendment"). 
Unique Convnunicationl, Inc. runlquej and BeiiSoulh Telecommunations. Inc. 
("BeiSouthj hlrein8ftlr refllrrld to collec:tlwty • the "PMiel" hentby ~,.. to amend 
the R ..... Ag,...,...m bltw'Mn the P.,.. d.-d April28, 1887 ("Reuil Agreement") 

NOW THEREFORE, in coneidlr8tion of the mutuel proviliont con._ined heretn 
and other good lnd valuebte coneidlr8tion. the receipt .net sufficiency of which are 
hlfWy ec:knowtedgld. Un6qul Md BeiSouth hlfWy covenant and~,.. as followt· 

1. Strike "VVHEREAS. Unique il 01 Mlka to become an att.mative toe.! 
exchange~· compeny aulhorized 10 pnMde tetecommun~ 
MNicll in the 1t8te of Flottda; a• 

2. lneert "VVHEREAS. Unique il 01 Mlka to become an an.mattve toc.l 
exc:Nnge tllleommunie8tione c:ompMy euthonDd to pnMde tllecommunicattons 
MNic11 in the ltMe(l) of AIIMIM. Flonda, Georgie, Kentudcy, LouiNNI. Millintppi. 
North c.olina. South caro~~rw. lnd T....,.•••: and 

3. Paragr8Ph A. of Section I of the R .. ll AgrMment iS hereby deleted 1n 
ttl entirety and ahal be ,..,eeced wil'l the following: 

A. The t1nn of thil ~ ahal be two years begtnntng Apnl 29. 
1887 lnd IMI apply to al of BIIISouth'a leMng temtort n of January 1. 
1887 in the ..-(1) of AlabMw. Florida. Giorgia. Kentucky . .. ouistana. 
Milaita_.. Nofth C.-olina. South Carolina . .net Tenneuee. 

4. All of the o1w provilionl of the Reule Agreement shall rematn 
unchanged and in ful force and etr.c:t. 

5. Eittlef 01 both of the Pattie~ i1 authoriz8d to IUbmlt thil Amendment to the 
appropn. IW. Pubtic 5eMce CommilliDM Of oiW Regulatory Agendn for 
apptOYallub;ld to Section 252(1) of the Fed1181 Telecommun~l Act of 1996. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Partin hereto have cauMd th11 Amendment to be 
lxecut.d by their raepec:tNe duly authonzed ,....,._tlvll on the date tndatet1 
below. 

Unique CommunN:done, Inc. 

By: ]lk-.,.., II(_ a_ 
NMtl: 0 £NI"" '.1 8 · PM ttl 
TMte:_....,f3~!V ....... s,...,UI.IJi-....:e'1;:;....£.. __ _ 

o ... : _.;.../ ¢-"--..... a.;....l'11.--.... ,lo...OJ~--

..,!South Telecommunlcattona, Inc. 

By(~ 
Name~~ 
Title: Dnc:tor-1~ 

SeMcn/Pridng 
o ... : ,-J ~If 


